
CABINET 
AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 12 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Tindall (Leader) 
Councillor Bromham 
Councillor Dhyani 
Councillor England (Deputy Leader) 
 

Councillor Symington 
Councillor Weston 
Councillor Wilkie 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support or 01442 228209 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2023 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

Public Document Pack



 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to Public Participation. 
 

 
5. REFERRALS TO CABINET   
 
 There were no referrals to Cabinet 

 
6. CABINET FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
7. COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  (Pages 11 - 21) 

 
8. PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING - CIVIL PENALTY & ENFORCEMENT POLICIES  

(Pages 22 - 87) 
 

9. Q1 FINANCIAL REPORT  (Pages 88 - 103) 
 

10. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q4  (Pages 104 - 127) 
 

11. PARKING REPORT  (Pages 128 - 142) 
 
 Report to follow 

 
 
 



MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

18 JULY 2023 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  
 Bromham  
 Dhyani  
 England (Deputy 

Leader) 
 

 Symington  
 Weston  
 Wilkie  
 
Officers: D Welsh 

J Doe 
C Silva Donayre 
M Brookes 
N Howcutt 
D Barratt 
D Southam 
S Whelan 
P Stanley 
G Brennan 
C O’Neil 

Chief Housing Officer  
Strategic Director Place 
Strategic Director Corporate & Commercial 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 
Chief Finance Officer (S151)  
Assistant Director Strategic Housing 
Assistant Director Place, Communities & Enterprise 
Hemel Place Strategy Programme Manager 
Head of Development Management 
Senior Project Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
Also attended:  Councillor Williams, Stevens, Hobson, Banks, 
  

 
 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/57/21   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were formally approved as an accurate record. 
 

CA/58/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were no apologies. 
 

CA/59/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

CA/60/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation 
 

CA/61/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 

CA/62/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted, with the addition of the Parking Policy paper as deferred from 
this meeting to be added to 12th September mee
[...]
 proposed changes to 

parking tariffs and charging policy or agree any amendments thereto. 

 

Page 5



3. That Cabinet agrees to progress the implementation of ‘smart’ technology as part of the 

re-commissioning of the parking enforcement contract 

 
Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
Public consultation will take place regarding the proposed changes to ensure that the views of 
affected persons are considered prior to implementation of the new tariffs and policies.   The 
report recommends that the final decision to implement the changes be delegated to the 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial Services and the Strategic Director, Corporate & 
Commercial Services after responses are considered 
 
S151 Officer: 
 
The proposed parking policy changes will provide additional income to the Council to support 
the commercial strategy income generation projections and in line with the approved 2022 
MTFS 
 
Advice  
 
As set out in Cllr Tindall’s opening remarks at the start of this meeting; following consultation 
with the wider Cabinet and his Liberal Democrat colleagues, it is proposed that this item be 
deferred and moved on forward plan to meeting of 12

th
 September.  In the meantime he 

advised that he has asked for further financial profiling be carried out before this paper and its 
recommendations can be properly considered.  
 
Cabinet agreed to defer this item to 12

th
 September. 

 

CA/66/21   CONTRACT AWARD – MARCHMONT AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT. 
 

Decision 

That Cabinet: 

 

1. Approves entering into the JCT D&B contract with Bugler Developments Ltd for the 

delivery of 32 homes at the Marchmon
[...]
abbreviations 
used in this 
report: 

CTS – Council Tax Support 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Chris Baker, Head of Revenues & Benefits   

 

Chris.baker@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228290 (ext. 2290) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

 

Wards affected ALL  

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To seek approval to consult on proposed changes to 
the Council Tax Support scheme from April 2024. 
 

2. To advise of the consultation and decision-making 
process. 

Recommendation (s) to the decision  

maker (s): 

1. To approve the consultation on the proposed 
changes to the Council Tax Support (CTS) 
Scheme. 

 

a

 
   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


2. To delegate authority to the Head of Revenues & 
Benefits to: 
a. consult with the major preceptors. 
b. publish a draft CTS scheme 
c. consult with residents 

 

Period for post policy/project review: Further report to Cabinet to be made in December 
2023 after consultation. 

  

Page 12



 

1 Introduction/Background:  
 

1.1 The Council Tax Support (CTS) is a scheme that has been in operation for many years and 
requires annual review. The local Dacorum CTS aims to reduce the council tax bills of 
residents considered to be financially vulnerable and hence are on low incomes. This 
scheme does not cover residents of pension age, as the rules for calculating CTS for 
pensioners are set nationally by central Government. 

 
1.2 For residents of working age, the law allows a wide flexibility to local councils to set their 

own rules for the calculation of CTS. The process for making amendments to a CTS scheme 
is set out in Schedule 1A of 
[...]
aw. 

 
8 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 
 

8.1 Community Impact Assessment carried out and annexed - there are no negative impacts 
expected from these proposals. The CIA will be reviewed in light of any comments received 
during the consultation period. 

 
8.2 Human Rights – there are no Human Rights Implications arising from this report.     
 

9 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community 
safety) 

 
The increase in the number of residents receiving a zero council tax bill is likely to have a beneficial 
effect on health and wellbeing by reducing financial stress for those households. 

 
10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 
 

The proposed changes can be made using software currently licensed by the Council. There are 
no other infrastructure implications. 

 
11 Statutory Comments 
 

Monitoring Officer: 
 
As stated in the report, Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 sets out the 
process for reviewing the Council’s Support Scheme.  The outcome of the consultation will be 
reported through scrutiny Cabinet and Council for final approval of the scheme in early 2024. 
 
S151 Officer:  
 
Local Government statute sets out that, both a Local Authority’s council tax base and council tax 
support policy, are reviewed and approved annually. The changes proposed to the council tax 
support policy will have an impact on the amount of council tax collected by both Dacorum and its 
precepting partners. 

Page 15



 
The financial impact of these proposed changes for the council are minor, but could have a 
significant impact to those residents that benefit from the scheme. The financial costs of this policy 
change are circa £38k and will feed into the annual review of council tax base and collection that 
feeds into the MTFS and 2024/25 budget setting process. 

 
12 Conclusions:   
 

12.1 The proposed changes would reduce the council 
[...]
s 

report: 

Private Rented Sector (PRS) 

Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Natasha Beresford, Assistant Director – Housing Operations and Safe Communities 

Responsible Officer: Rebecca Clarke, Private Sector Housing Manager 

 

 

Natasha.beresford@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228840 (ext. 2840) 

Rebecca.clarke@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228 706 (ext. 2706) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities  A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

 Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

 

   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 22

Agenda Item 8

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Wards affected ALL 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To inform Cabinet Members on the Rogue Landlord 
Initiative, updated Enforcement Policy and a new 
Civil Penalty Policy, which support the Council’s 
Rogue Landlord activity and initiatives.  
  

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 
(s): 

 
1) That Cabinet agrees the annexed Civil 

Penalty Policy and Enforcement Policy and 
delegates future policy revisions and 
amendments to the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Property Services. 

 

Period for post policy/project review: Annually or upon legislative change 

 

  

Page 23



 

1 Introduction/Background:  
 

1.1 Private sector housing plays a significant part in the housing provision within the Dacorum 
Borough and we recognise that the majority of this housing is in good condition and well 
managed.  However, nationally, the conditions in the private rented sector (PRS) tend to be 
less satisfactory than any other occupancy type.  

 
1.2 The Private Sector Housing Team has a responsibility to deal with unsatisfactory housing 

that presents health & safety hazards to the occupiers of 
[...]
 implications: 
 

A robust policy approach provides reassurance that the Council has appropriate governance and 
processes in place to provide private sector enforcement services. 

 
8 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 
 

A Community Impact assessment has been completed with regard to the Civil Penalty and 
Enforcement policies – this can be viewed at Appendix 6. 

 
9 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community 

safety) 
 

There are no sustainability issues arising from the development of this policy.  
 
10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 
 

There are no council infrastructure issues arising from the development of this policy. 

Page 25



 
11 Statutory Comments 
 

Monitoring Officer: 
 
The proposed policies provide an effective framework to ensure consistent decision making when 
considering enforcement action and applying civil penalties.   
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 

Any income received from civil penalties can be retained by the Council, provided that it is used to 
further the Council’s statutory functions in relation to enforcement activities covering the private 
rented sector. 

 
12 Conclusions:   
 

This report outlines the intention to introduce the newly developed Civil Penalty and revised 
Enforcement polices, providing clear direction regarding the approach that will be undertaken by 
the Council when tackling housing standards in the private sector. 

 
 

Page 26



 

1 
 

 

  

Private Sector Housing 

 Civil Penalty Policy 
 

Version: 1.0 

Last updated: May 2023 

 

Page 27



 

2 
 

Contents         Page 

 

1. Overview       3 

2. Introduction        3 

3. Government Guidance     3 

4. What is a Civil Penalty      4 

5. Purpose of a Civil Penalty      4 

6. Civil Penalty Offences     4 

7. Prosecution or Civil Penalty Determination   5 

8. Burden of Proof      5 

9. Determining Level Of Civil Penalty    6 

[...]
eneral Fund Forecast Outturn Position Q1 2023-24 

Appendix B – HRA Forecast Outturn Position Q1 2023-24 

Appendix C – Projected Capital Outturn Q1 2023-24 

Background 
papers: 
 

None. 

Glossary of 
acronyms and 
any other 
abbreviations 
used in this 
report: 

GF – General Fund 

HRA – Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

Report Author  

Clare Dempsey, Financial Planning and Analysis Manager 

 

Clare.Dempsey@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228264 (ext. 2264) 

Responsible Officer  

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.Jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in 

particular for those most in need 

L

 
   

  

Cabinet  
 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 88

Agenda Item 9

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 

delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To provide details of the projected outturn 2023-

24 as at quarter 1 for the: 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Capital Programme 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

1. That Cabinet note the financial position for 2023-

24 as at Quarter 1. 

2. To approve the following revenue budget 

virement: 

 £0.100m from the Transformation Service to 

the Digital service, relating to system licence 

costs. 

3. To approve the following capital budget 

virement: 

  £0.254m from Hemel Garden Community 

capital projects to support specific capital 

works at Buncefield Lane (£0.190m) and 

Grand Union canal improvements 

(£0.064m).  

4. To approve the following supplementary capital 

budgets, to be funded by capital grant: 

 £0.109m for improvement works to tennis 

courts across the borough. 

5. To recommend to Council to approve the 

following additional slippage on the capital 

programme from 2022-23 : 

 £1.000m relating to the buy-back of Council 

Homes purchased under Right to Buy 

Purchases.   

6. To recommend to Council to approve the 

following draw down from the Council’s General 

Fund revenue reserves: 

Page 89



 £0.057m from the Council’s Litigation 

reserve, to support historic pension 

settlement costs.  

Period for post policy/project review: The Council’s financial position is reported to 

committee on an ongoing, quarterly basis. 

 

  

Page 90



 

1 Introduction:  

1.1 This report presents the Council’s forecast outturn for 2023-24 as at quarter 1, 30 June 

2023.   The report covers the following budgets with associated appendices: 

 General Fund – Appendix A.  A surplus against budget of £0.766m is forecast. 

 Housing revenue Account (HRA) – Appendix B.  A pressure of £0.390m is forecast. 

 Capital Programme – Appendix C. General Fund Budgets are forecasting a pressure of 

£0.07m and re-phasing to future years of £23.780m.  The HRA capital programme is 

forecast to budget and re-phasing to future years of £17.682m.  

2 General Fund Position – all Scrutiny Committee Areas 

2.1 Appendix A provides an overview of the General Fund forecast outturn position.  

2.2 The table below provides an overview by Scrutiny area of the provisional outturn for 

controllable budgets within the General Fund. 

 Table 1 

Scrutiny Committee 

Current 

Budget 

£m 

Forecast 

Outturn 

£m 

Variance 

£m % 

Finance & Resources 10.937  11.760  0.823  7.5% 

Strategic Planning and 

Environment 
12.299  13.088  0.789  6.4% 

Housing and Community 1.903  1.933  0.030  1.6% 

Total Operating Cost 25.139  26.781  1.642  6.5% 

Core Funding (25.140) (27.548) (2.408) 9.6% 

(Surplus)/ Deficit (0.001) (0.767) (0.766
[...]
re no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

11. Risk implications 

Regular monitoring and reporting on the Council’s financial position is one of the key ways in which 

the organisation manages the potential risk of the weakening of its financial resilience. 

12 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights 

12.1 Community Impact Assessments on Council activities are carried out by relevant services 

with responsibility for those activities. A separate Community Impact Assessment has not 

been carried out in respect of this report. 

12.2 There are no Human Rights Implications arising from this report. 

13 Sustainability implications  

 There are no specific sustainability implications arising from this report. 

14 Council infrastructure  

The content of this report sets out the implications of the Council’s activities for its financial 

resources for 2023-24. 

15 Statutory Comments Page 96



Monitoring Officer: 

This report forms part of the Council’s regular financial monitoring and provides members with an 

overview of the Council’s financial position at the close of quarter 1.  The Monitoring Officer has no 

further comments to add to the report. 

Deputy S151 Officer: 

This is a Deputy S151 Officer report 

16 Conclusions   

16.1 The forecast position for 2023-24 at quarter 1 is a surplus of £0.766m against Council 

General Fund budgets. Housing Revenue Account budgets are reporting a pressure of 

£0.390m. 

16.2 A forecast position for 2023-24 at quarter 1 is slippage of £23.780m For General Fund 

capital schemes and £17.682m for the Housing Revenue Account capital schemes. 

 

Page 97



Dacorum Borough Council
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for June 2023 (Cost of Services Analysis By Scrutiny Committee)

Month Year-to-Date Full Year

Forecast

Budget Actuals Variance Budget Actuals Variance Budget Outturn Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost of Services

Finance and Resources 421 1,185 764 1,301
[...]
me Update  

21 Mar 2023 Cabinet – Commercial Strategy Update 

4 Jul 2023 Finance & Resources OSC - Parking Service tariff & Business Case 

proposals 

Glossary of 

acronyms and 

any other 

abbreviations 

used in this 

report: 

IBC - Initial Business Case 

FBC – Full Business Case 

MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy 

EVCP – Electric Vehicle Charge Point 

TRO – Traffic Regulation Order 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Catherine Silva Donayre, Strategic Director of Corporate & Commercial Services 
Ben Hosier, Head of Commercial Development 
 

 

Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228215 (ext. 2332) 

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228215 (ext. 2215) 

 

 

   

Cabinet 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 128

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Page 2 of 15 
 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service 
delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To update Cabinet on the development and 
recommendations on the parking tariff and the 
parking charging policy. 
 

2. To update Cabinet on the outcome of the Parking 
Full Business Case in relation to ‘smart’ 
technology. 
 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker 

(s): 

1. That Cabinet agrees to progress to informal 
consultation on the proposed changes to parking 
tariffs and charging policy as set out in the report. 
These include: 

 

 Off-Street Parking tariff changes for 2024 

 On-Street tariff changes for 2024 – Minimum 
hourly tariff for on street parking to be set at 
£2, 

 Changing on-street Limited Wait Bays to 
chargeable spaces, 

 Extending the current operating hours of the 
car parks, 

 Introducing new longer stay off-street tariffs to 
support extended car park operating hours 

 Consolidating off-street (car parks) short stay 
sessions to introduce a new minimum stay of 
2 hours 

 Opening up part of the upper level of the Water 
Gardens North car park for public use Mon – 
Fri. 

 Reducing free parking sessions from 1hr to 45 
minutes 
 

2. That Cabinet agrees to progress the 
implementation of ‘smart’ technology as part of 
the re-commissioning of the parking enforcement 
contract 
 

Period for post policy/project review: The proposals in this report will be reported and 
scrutinised through the quarterly performance 
updates which are provided to Finance and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee. 

 

  

Page 129



Page 3 of 15 
 

 

1.  Background  
 

1.1 Dacorum Borough Council, (the Council), launched its Commercial Strategy in 2022, to 
support the Council’s ongoing financial sustainability, allow it to continue to invest in and 
deliver services to its residents, and deliver wider strategic objectives for the Borough, 
which include housing, regeneration and responding to climate change.  

 
1.2 The Commercial Strategy adopted a broad definition of ‘commercial’, including a change in 

culture to focus on regular assessments of ways in which the Council might be able to use 
its assets and capabilities more effectively; to improve service and financial outcomes.  It is 
recognised that continued financial pressures mean that focussing on cost reduction 
measures alone will not be a sustainable strategy if the Council wishes to continue 
delivering its ambitions and services to those that live and work in the Borough. There are 
various themes within the Commercial Strategy, including how the Council can drive value, 
income and efficiencies through careful consideration of a range of service models, 
procureme
[...]
creases will have taken place in five years by 
2024, and prices still compare favourably with neighbouring Authorities and local privately 
managed car parks. 
 
At this stage, no key risks have been identified for the implementation of ‘smart’ technology, 
however, this will be further analysed as part of the commissioning and procurement process. 
 

8 Equalities, Community Impact and Human Rights: 

Page 135



Page 9 of 15 
 

 
A Community Impact Assessment has been completed and is attached as Appendix 3. 
 

9 Sustainability implications (including climate change, health and wellbeing, community 
safety) 

 
The recommended changes in parking tariffs and charging policies may support wider behavioural 
change that will have positive sustainability implications.  
 

10 Council infrastructure (including Health and Safety, HR/OD, assets and other resources) 
 

Consultation with statutory stakeholders will ensure that any implications on Council infrastructure 
are considered.  
 

11 Statutory Officer Comments 
 
Monitoring Officer:  
 
The report proposes that a period of informal public consultation will take place regarding the 
proposed changes to ensure that the views of affected persons are considered prior to the 
implementation of the new tariffs and policies.  The outcome of the consultation will be further 
considered by Cabinet before the formal statutory consultation is commenced. 
 
S151 Officer:  
 
The proposed parking policy changes will provide additional income to the Council to support the 

 commercial strategy income generation projections and in line with the approved 2022 MTFS. 
 
12 Conclusions:    

 
Parking Tariffs & Charging Policies 
 

It is proposed that the recommendations set out in this report are included in the informal 
consultation that will commence in September for a 4 to 6-week period. 
 
Following the consultation, the feedback will be incorporated into a report and presented back to 
Cabinet with a recommendation for

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

CABINET 
 

12 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
Councillors: Tindall (Leader)  
 Bromham  
 Symington  
 Weston  
 Wilkie  
 
Officers: 
 

 

C Hamilton 
D Welsh 
C Silva Donayre 
M Brookes 
N Howcutt 
S Whelan 
N Beresford 
R Clarke 
B Hosier 
C O’Neil 

Chief Executive 
Chief Housing Officer  
Strategic Director Corporate & Commercial 
Assistant Director Legal and Democratic 
Chief Finance Officer (S151)  
Hemel Place Strategy Programme Manager 
Assistant Director Housing Operations and Safe Communities 
Private Sector Housing Manager 
Head of Commercial Development 
Democratic Services Manager 

   
   
Other  Cllr Douris  
   
   
The meeting began at 7.30 pm 
 
 

CA/69/21   MINUTES 
 

Cllr Tindall Explained that they would remove the decision from item CA/65/23 and 
leave only the discussion as this item was deferred. 
 
Cabinet Agreed the Minutes from the previous meeting. 
 

CA/70/21   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

There were apologies from Cllr Dhyani and Cllr England 
 

CA/71/21   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest 
 

CA/72/21   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 
 



CA/73/21   REFERRALS TO CABINET 
 

There were no referrals to Cabinet. 
 

CA/74/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 

The forward plan was noted, with Mark Brookes explaining that there was a duplicate 
of the Legal Shared service in October and November, October was removed.  
 

CA/75/21   COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 
 

Decision 
 
1. To approve the consultation on the proposed changes to the Council Tax 

Support (CTS) Scheme. 
 
2. To delegate authority to the Head of Revenues & Benefits to: 

a. consult with the major preceptors. 
b. publish a draft CTS scheme 
c. consult with residents 
 

Corporate Priorities  
 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery. 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
As stated in the report, Schedule 1A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 sets 
out the process for reviewing the Council’s Support Scheme.  The outcome of the 
consultation will be reported through scrutiny Cabinet and Council for final approval 
of the scheme in early 2024 
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
Local Government statute sets out that, both a Local Authority’s council tax base and 
council tax support policy, are reviewed and approved annually. The changes 
proposed to the council tax support policy will have an impact on the amount of 
council tax collected by both Dacorum and its precepting partners. 
 
The financial impact of these proposed changes for the council are minor, but could 
have a significant impact to those residents that benefit from the scheme. The 
financial costs of this policy change are circa £38k and will feed into the annual 
review of council tax base and collection that feeds into the MTFS and 2024/25 
budget setting process. 
 
 
Advice  
 



3 
 

Cllr Symington introduced the report as circulated with the agenda and opened to 
questions, of which there were none. 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 

CA/76/21   PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING - CIVIL PENALTY & ENFORCEMENT 
POLICIES 
 

Decision 
 
1) That Cabinet agrees the annexed Civil Penalty Policy and Enforcement Policy and 
delegates future policy revisions and amendments to the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Property Services. 
 
Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
The proposed policies provide an effective framework to ensure consistent decision 
making when considering enforcement action and applying civil penalties.   
 
Deputy S151 Officer: 
 
Any income received from civil penalties can be retained by the Council, provided 
that it is used to further the Council’s statutory functions in relation to enforcement 
activities covering the private rented sector. 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Tindall introduced the report as circulated with the agenda. 
 
Cllr Bromham observed that there is only 1 month given to deliver the report by the 
department of levelling up, seems quite a lot of expense, is there funding from the 
government to do that audit. 
 
NBeresford advised there is no funding for that, it is undertaken within service 
budget. 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
 
 
 

CA/77/21   Q1 FINANCIAL REPORT 
 

Decision 
 



1. That Cabinet note the financial position for 2023-24 as at Quarter 1. 

2. To approve the following revenue budget virement: 

 £0.100m from the Transformation Service to the Digital service, 

relating to system licence costs. 

3. To approve the following capital budget virement: 

  £0.254m from Hemel Garden Community capital projects to support 

specific capital works at Buncefield Lane (£0.190m) and Grand Union 

canal improvements (£0.064m).  

4. To approve the following supplementary capital budgets, to be funded by 

capital grant: 

 £0.109m for improvement works to tennis courts across the borough. 

5. To recommend to Council to approve the following additional slippage on the 

capital programme from 2022-23 : 

 £1.000m relating to the buy-back of Council Homes purchased under 

Right to Buy Purchases.   

6. To recommend to Council to approve the following draw down from the      

Council’s General Fund revenue reserves: 

 £0.057m from the Council’s Litigation reserve, to support historic 

pension settlement costs. 

 
Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 

This report forms part of the Council’s regular financial monitoring and provides 

members with an overview of the Council’s financial position at the close of quarter 1.  

The Monitoring Officer has no further comments to add to the report. 

Deputy S151 Officer: 

This is a Deputy S151 Officer report 

Advice  
 
Cllr Symington introduced the report and advised that all 3 OSC have reviewed this 
(Housing will be meeting tomorrow but have seen the agenda).   
 
There were no questions. 
 
Councillor Tindall advised he would hear the parking report before the Strategic Risk 
Register to allow them to go into Part 2 if required. 



5 
 

 

CA/78/21   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER Q4 
 

Decision 
 
1. That the quarter 4 update of the Strategic Risk Register for 2022-23 be noted. 

 
Corporate Priorities  
 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer: 
 
No further comments to add to the report 
 
S151 Officer: 
 
This is a Deputy S151 Officer report. 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Symington introduced the report, advising this was considered at Audit 
Committee in July. 
 
Cllr Tindall invited questions, there were none. 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
 

CA/79/21   PARKING REPORT 
 

Decision 
 
1.  Cabinet agreed to progress to informal consultation on the proposed changes to 
parking tariffs and charging policy as set out in the report. These include: 
 

 Off-Street Parking tariff changes for 2024 

 On-Street tariff changes for 2024 – Minimum hourly tariff for on street 
parking to be set at £2, 

 Changing on-street Limited Wait Bays to chargeable spaces, 

 Extending the current operating hours of the car parks, 

 Introducing new longer stay off-street tariffs to support extended car 
park operating hours 

 Consolidating off-street (car parks) short stay sessions to introduce a 
new minimum stay of 2 hours 

 Opening up part of the upper level of the Water Gardens North car 
park for public use Mon – Fri. 

 Reducing free parking sessions from 1hr to 45 minutes 
 



2. That Cabinet agreed to progress the implementation of ‘smart’ technology as part 
of the re-commissioning of the parking enforcement contract 
 

 
Corporate Priorities  
 
A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 
Statutory Officer Comments: 
 
Monitoring Officer:  
 
The report proposes that a period of informal public consultation will take place 
regarding the  proposed changes to ensure that the views of affected persons are 
considered prior to the implementation of the new tariffs and policies. The outcome 
of the consultation will be further considered by Cabinet before the formal statutory 
consultation is commenced. 
 
S151 Officer:  
 
The proposed parking policy changes will provide additional income to the Council to 
support the commercial strategy income generation projections and in line with the 
approved 2022 MTFS. 
 
Advice  
 
Cllr Symington introduced the report, advising this report was deferred from previous 
Cabinet in July, to take account of feedback.  New report has now been considered 
at F&R OSC with no further recommendations.  Proposal to go to 4 week 
consultation to seek resident and business feedback and will report back to Cabinet. 
 
There were no questions. 
 
Recommendation agreed 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.44 pm 
 


